Agreement. Area Developer Parties acknowledge that a violation of Paragraphs 3 and/or 4 of this Exhibit

would result in irreparable injury for which no adequate remedy at law may be available. If Franchisor files

a claim to enforce the terms of this Exhibit D and prevails in such proceeding, Area Developer Parties

agree to reimburse Franchisor for all its costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys’ fees.

D-1
GOOD FEET® 2021 FDD (FINAL)

EAST\185284228.1

EXHIBIT D

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

;[[Q :RR` J[^XQcVQR' ??7

Financial Report
December 31, 2020

Contents

Independent auditorls report 1-2

Financial statements

Balance sheet 3

Statement of income 4

Statement of changes in memberls equity 5

Statement of cash flows 6

Notes to financial statements 7-15

2

Emphasis of Matter
As discussed in Note 9 to the financial statements, the 2019 and 2018 financial statements have been
restated to correct a misstatement. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.

Irvine, California
May 18, 2021

3

Good Feet Worldwide, LLC

Balance Sheet

December 31, 2020

Pro Forma

December 31, Pro Forma Combined,

2020 Adjustments December 31,

(Audited) (Note 10) 2020

Assets (Note 4)

Current assets:

Cash 236,374  $   3,000,000  $   3,236,374  $

IVTVZgRS]V Wc`^ ;c*ld Fh_( CC: &E`eV 0' 78,100  - 78,100

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 29,697  - 29,697

Total current assets 344,171  3,000,000  3,344,171

Noncurrent assets:

Patent rights, net (Note 5) 8,788  - 8,788

Total noncurrent assets 8,788  - 8,788

Total assets 352,959  $   3,000,000  $   3,352,959  $

?VNOVXV`VR_ NZQ @RYOR^h_ 9]aV`e

Current liabilities:

Accrued expenses 112,770  $   -$   112,770  $

Total current liabilities 112,770  - 112,770

Noncurrent liabilities:

Contingent liability (Note 6) 157,948  - 157,948

Total noncurrent liabilities 157,948  - 157,948

Total liabilities 270,718  - 270,718

Commitments and contingencies (Notes 4, 6, 7 and 8)

DV^SVcld VbfZej 82,241  3,000,000  3,082,241

G[`NX XVNOVXV`VR_ NZQ YRYOR^h_ R]aV`e 352,959  $   3,000,000  $   3,352,959  $

See notes to financial statements.

4

Good Feet Worldwide, LLC

Statement of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2020

Income:

MV_U`c WVVd Wc`^ ;c*ld Fh_( CC: &E`eV 0' 1,380,000  $

Franchise fees (Note 2) 1,057,367

2,437,367

Operating expenses:

Marketing and promotion (Note 1) 640,757

Salaries and related expenses 1,047,814

Professional services 167,615

Franchise costs 319,819

Travel and convention 84,008

Amortization and depreciation 2,049

Other operating expenses 64,685

Total operating expenses 2,326,747

Income from operations 110,620

Other income: